

No. S280598

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

California Court of Appeal, Third District, Civil No. C090463  
Appeal from Placer County Superior Court  
Case No. SCV0038395  
Honorable Michael Jones

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP**  
Roger Kirnos, SBN 283163  
*rogerk@knightlaw.com*  
10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste. 2500  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 552-2250 / Fax: (310) 552-7973

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP**  
\*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983  
*ctobisman@gmsr.com*  
Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256  
*jbui@gmsr.com*  
6420 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, California 90048  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners  
**OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	6
DISCUSSION	8
I. The Court Should Grant Review Of The Opinion’s Divided, Novel, And Published Holding That Newly Proclaims That Section 998 Penalizes Parties Who Settle Before Trial.	8
A. The Majority and Dissent’s dueling reasoning highlights that review is necessary.	8
1. The Majority creates a new rule with broad implications.	8
2. Section 998’s plain text supports the Dissent’s reading—certainly enough to warrant review.	9
3. Section 998’s legislative history supports the Dissent’s reading—certainly enough to warrant review.	13
4. Section 998’s policy goals support the Dissent’s reading—certainly enough to warrant review.	14
a. Encouraging the settlement of lawsuits prior to trial.	14
b. Compensating the injured party.	15
c. Spawning complex disputes in countless cases.	17
5. Section 998’s incorporation of contract principles supports the Dissent’s reading, too.	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B.    Review is warranted because the issue potentially impacts any civil case where one party makes an unaccepted section 998 offer.	19
II.    The Court Should Also Grant Review Of A Related Question: Whether Section 998 Deprives A Party Of Costs And Fees That Are Guaranteed Under Another Statute.	20
A.    Hyundai has not shown that <i>Duale's</i> reasoning is so sound that resolving its conflict with the reasoning in other cases is unnecessary.	20
B.    By following <i>Duale</i> , the Opinion conflicts with <i>Regueiro</i> and <i>Green</i> .	22
C.    By following <i>Duale</i> , the Opinion conflicts with <i>Reynolds, Hanna, Warren, Goglin, Etcheson, and McKenzie</i> .	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATION	26
PROOF OF SERVICE	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### Cases

<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	19
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	13
<i>Benun v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 113	10
<i>Covert v. FCA USA, LLC</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 821	20
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	10
<i>Duale v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 718	7, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	11, 16
<i>Hanna v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 493	24
<i>In re Marriage of Green</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 14	7, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	11
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Internat. Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480	15
<i>Martinez v. Brownco Construction Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1014	14, 15
<i>Mon Chong Loong Trading Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 87	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	21
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	23
<i>People v. Raybon</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1056	11
<i>Reynolds v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 1105	24
<i>T. M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	11
<i>Varney v. Entertainment Group, Inc. v. Avon Plastics, Inc.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 222	18
<i>Warren v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 24	24
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	15
<i>Wohlgemuth v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1252	11

### Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1794	21, 22, 23
Code Civ. Proc., § 998	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc., § 1031	21, 22
Code Civ. Proc., § 1032	21, 22
Code Civ. Proc., § 1794	24

### Other Authorities

Eisenberg & Hepler, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2022) ¶ 13:18.	23
